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ONE BLAKENEY CLAN IN TEXAS
(Revised Feb 25, 1993)

Copt

A. JOHN BLAKENEY (1732-1832).

Blakeneys have emigrated over the centuries from England, Scotland, and
Ireland to settle in the United States and Canada. One prominent family
was Captain John Blakeney. As an immigrant from Ireland, he came to
America about 1750. He was a South Carolina Revolutionary War hero and
was commissioned as a Captain in the Militia in 1775, serving with
Colonel Benton’s Regiment and assigned to General Francis Marion’s
Brigade. He is buried in the family cemetary on the o0ld homestead just
north of Pageland in Chesterfield County, South Carolina. On June 8,
1960, the Daughters of the American Revolu- tion dedicated a handsome
granite monument near his grave. It reads:

CAPTAIN JOHN BLAKENEY, ESQ.
1732 -~ 1832
Pioneer-Patriot-Churchman-Statesman
Colonial and Revolutionary Soldier

Born at Mt. Blakeney, County Limerick, Ireland

2
B. JAMES BLAKENEY (1765-1819).

One of Captain John’s eight children was a son named James, who was born
Nov 12, 1765 and died Oct 1819. He married twice, First, on Apr 8,
1788 to Susanna, daughter of Benjamin and Kate (Ferguson) Haile. Second,
in 1808 to Mary White Evans, widow of Thomas Evans., James had four
children: Mary, William, Benjamin, and3John Goodloe.

C; JOHN GOODLOE BLAKENEY (1795-1870). . jie jLV-;i | Webdramu

13! Coanddins b ZLhorcat)
John Goodloe was born Feb 20, 1795 and died Dec 14, 1870. He married in
1822 to Isabella Mclendon (b. 1804; 4. Mar 8, 1882). They had seven
children; James, Sarah Ann, Benjamin, Willlan R., Columbia I., Louisa,
Susan, Alfred A., and John C.

On pages 39-40 of John Oscar Blakeney’s book, the following information
is recorded: ''Jochn Goodloe Blakeney, third son of (6) Hon. James

lakeney; born in Chesterfield county, $.C.; married and settled in
Clark county, Miss,; acquired a large plantation in thatt county and
Choctaw county, Ala, and a large number of slaves. Built his permanent
home in AIEB , Where he continued to farm until his slaves were freed,.
Then moved to Arkansas to make his home with his son (95) Benjamin, at
Des Arc, where he died and is buried. He was devoted to his plantation
management, which richly rewarded his frugal management, but lost all as
result of the Civil War."
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D. JAMES BLAKENEY (1825-1862) .

John Goodloe’s son, James, was born Jan 6, 1825 and died Jan 26, 1862,
married his first cousin in 1848 or 1849, Mary Blakeney Hinson in
hoctow County, Alabama. She was the daughter of John Goodloe’s brother

Alfred.

They had four childrenj; (1) Margaret, who married Reuben W,

Massey in 1871; (2) William James (see below); (3) John; and (4) Lillie,
who was born in 1859 and married on Oct 20, 1870 to a man named Green.
Margaret, John, and Lillie lived at Ladonia in Fannin County, Texas.
How and when they came from Alabama is something I have not yet dis-

covered.

E. WILLIAM JAMES BLAKENEY (1857-1890).

William (Billy), was born Jan 20, 1857, He died of measles Jun 6, 1890
and is buried at Sunset in Montague County, Texas. He married Nettie

Summers
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)fyilliams on Dec 2, 1880. They had four children:
a

James Benjamin (see below).
Eva Leona; b, Mar 4, 1884; d. Dec 21, 1962; m. Dec 24, 1905
James (Jim) Clark Glass (b. Dec 7, 1878; d. Jun 28, 1948). No
children,
Choteau Alfred; b. Mar 13, 1887; d. ; m. Oct 25, 1912,
Emma E. Gill (b. Apr 25, 1890, d. Dec 31, 1939). They had two
children:

(a) Thomas Gill; b. Aug 30, 1913 in Oklaunion, TX;

d. 3 m, .

(b) Eugenia Bequita; b. Jun 21, 1921; m. George Patterson.

Charley Lawrence; b, Jan 29, 1889; 4. Feb 10, 1893,

pi
After'William James’ death, Nettie remarried on May 9, 1893 to William
Thomas (W.T.) Randle (b. Aug 17, 1869; d. Feb 13, 1956). W.T. was from
Bosque County, Texas. They continued to live near Alvord, TX. W.T. and
Nettie were affectionately called '"Pappaw'" and '"Mammaw Randle.' They
were extremely faithful Christians who always sat at the front of the
auditorium. Pappaw always knelt to pray. They had one child: Joy
Summers; b, Jul 15, 1925; d. ;3 m. 8

P
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F. JAMES BENJAMIN BLAKENEY (1881-1964).

James Benjamin (Bennie) was born Dec 2, 1881, He died Jan 26, 1964. He
was affectionately known by his family as ''Daddy Ben." He married Aug
12, 1900, Neda Ingram (b, 1884; 4, 1946), daughter of Tom and Molly

Ingram.
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They had seven children:

Clarence Young (see below).

Eva Beth; b. Aug 4, 1904; d. about 1988; m. Edgar Shurbet.
Charlie Ben; b, Jul 28, 1906; d. about 1962, buried in Port
Neches, TX; m. Lottie Sheets, After her death, m. Flora
McAnally.
William (Bill) Olaf; b. Jan 3, 1909; currently lives in
Stinnett, TX; m., Sybil Pior.

Choteau Alfred (C.A. or Al); b. Dec 18, 1910; currently lives in
Throckmorton, TX.

Jack Boyd; b. Mar 30, 1913; d. about 1975,
Randle (Randy) Laverne; b. Nov 4, 1923; d. Jun 21, 1940.
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G °CLARENCE YOUNG BLAKENEY.

Clarence (C.Y. or Cy); b. Aug 12, 1902 in Indian Territory Oklahoma;
currently lives in Little Rock, Ark; m. Nov 2, 1924, Jewell Louise
Barksdale (b. Oct 11, 1905 at Chico, TX; d. Mar 7, 1985, Little Rock,
Ark) at Alvord, TX. They had six children:

(1) Billy Wayne; b. Jun 23, 1925 at Sunset, TX; currently lives in
Foreman, Ark.; m. Apr 7, 1946, Cornez Robeson at Alvord, TX;
three children.

(2) Neda Ruthe; b. May 6, 1929 at Alvord, TX; currently lives in
Sherman, TX; m. Aug 10, 1948, Roger M. Turner at Claude, TX;
three children,

(3Y] Clarence Joe (see below).

(4) Thomas (Tommy) Dale; b. Jan 4, 1935 at Alvord, TX; currently
lives in Little Rock, Ark; m. Aug 23, 1954, Yvonne Moran at
Mena, Ark; eight children; divorced .

(5) Euna Louise (Louw); b. May 8, 1941 at Decatur, TX; currently
lives at Mabelvale, Ark; m, May 30, 1957, Billy Eugene Sullivan
at Mena, Ark. Four children.

(6) Ray Laverne; b, May 20, 1945 at Clarendon, TX; currently lives
Edmond, OK; m., May 4, 1965, Diana Fisher at Midwest City, OK;
two children; divorced ; m. Oct 6, 1990, Kathrine Duree
at Edmond, OK; one stepson,

H. CLARENCE JOE BLAKENEY.

Joe Blakeney; b. Oct 14, 1932 at Alvord, TX; currently lives in
Clarksville, TX; m. Oct 14, 1951 at Groom, TX, Clona Blackwell (b, Mar
29, 1954 at Groom, TX). Three children:

(1) Gary Joe (see below).

(2) Sharon Kay; b. Jul 28, 1955 at Mena, Ark; m. Jun 13, 1975, Garry
Dwon Ward at Whitney, TX; currently lives in Whitney; three
children.

(3) Janet Ruth; b. Dec 2, 1956 at Groom, TX; m. Aug 19, 1977, Kerry
Dean Sanders at Whitney, TX; currently lives in Whitney; two
children,

i
1.5GARY JOE BLAKENEY.

Gary; b. Mar 26, 1954 at Groom, TX; currently lives in Port Neches, TX;
ra, Jun 21, 1974 at Hobbs, New Mexico, Helena Robin Aduddell (b. Jun 23,
1954 at Hobbs, NM); four children:

(1) Laura Jill; b. Jun 9, 1977 at Abilene, TX; still at home.

(2) Joseph Ben; b, Jul 22, 1980 at Abilne, TX,

(3) Caleb John; b. Dec 13, 1990 at Nederland, TX.

(4) Sarah Ann; b. Sept 24, 1992 at Nederland, TX.
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Most of the early history above was told to me on the phone by James
Reed Blakeney of Stone Mountain, Georgia and from articles Reed has
written in the Blakeney Family Association Newsletter, P.O. Box 2113,
Dartmouth East, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, Canada, B2W 3X8, edited by Ray
H. Blakeney. The genealogical records were either told to me personally
or found in John Oscar Blakeney’s book: The Blakeneys in America,
1928.)

—--—-Gary Joe Blakeney








